MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION July 29, 2005

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 2006 to May 24, 2006

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 28, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 23, 2006

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2006

CHAPTER 582

H.P. 1436 - L.D. 2038

An Act To Protect the Privacy of Cellular Telephone Customers

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the sale and disclosure of customer proprietary information is occurring now and is a practice that needs to be addressed immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA c. 223-A is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 223-A

CELLULAR TELEPHONE CUSTOMER PRIVACY ACT

§1496-A. Short title

This chapter may be known and cited as "the Cellular Telephone Customer Privacy Act."

§1496-B. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Customer proprietary network information. "Customer proprietary network information" has the same meaning as in 47 United States Code, Section 222(h)(1) as in effect on January 1, 2006.
- 2. Other customer proprietary information. "Other customer proprietary information" means any information loaded, installed or otherwise placed on a wireless telephone or transmitted from a wireless telephone by a wireless telephone customer.
- 3. Telecommunications carrier. "Telecommunications carrier" has the same meaning as in 47 United States Code, Section 153(44) as in effect on January 1, 2006.
- **4. Wireless telephone service.** "Wireless telephone service" means any mobile telecommunica-

tions services as defined in Title 35-A, section 102, subsection 9-A.

5. Wireless telephone service provider.
"Wireless telephone service provider" means a telecommunications carrier that provides wireless telephone service.

§1496-C. Sale or disclosure of customer proprietary network information

- 1. Civil violation. Except as provided in subsection 3, a person may not sell or disclose or offer to sell or disclose any customer proprietary network information relating to the wireless telephone service account of any wireless telephone service customer or user in this State or any other customer proprietary information of any wireless telephone service customer or user in this State.
 - A. Violation of this subsection constitutes a violation of the Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act.
- 2. Criminal violation. Except as provided in subsection 3, a person may not knowingly sell or disclose or offer to sell or disclose any customer proprietary network information relating to the wireless telephone service account of any wireless telephone service customer or user in this State or any other customer proprietary information of any wireless telephone service customer or user in this State.
 - A. A person who violates this subsection commits a Class D crime.
- 3. Exceptions. The prohibitions contained in subsections 1 and 2 do not apply to a disclosure of customer proprietary network information or any other customer proprietary information:

A. Authorized or required by:

- (1) Any state or federal law, regulation or rule;
- (2) An order of an agency having regulatory authority over a wireless telephone service provider; or
- (3) The wireless telephone service account holder; or
- B. Required by a subpoena, warrant or other lawful process.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective April 13, 2006.